Uamg 2asaes FotediAat

PUNJAB TECHNLICAL UNIVERSITY

&t
AGENDA

26¥ WifSar
26" MEETING

&3 anet
FINANCE COMMITTEE

Office of the Vice Chancellor,
‘unjab Technical University, Kapurthala

=l 12-02-2014 AHT ; 12.00 €A




PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

AGENDA ITEMS

26" meeting of the Finance Committee

Page No.

Sr.No. Item
26.01 To confirm the minutes of 25™ meeting of the Finance Committee L
held on 21* March 2013,

‘ 26.02 Action taken report on 25" meeting of the Finance Committee. 01-04
26.03 \udited Balance Sheet and Audit Report for the year 2012-13. =
26,04 tevised Budget Estimates for the wear 20114 and Budy £

| Estimates for the year 2014-15.
26.05 Dulcgﬁ{ﬁﬁ_nf" I'inancial Powers. 05
26.06 Online payment gateway. 06
i 7 [ Policv regarding providing Lanton to the Academic Eacultv /| R
) WS ) | PJ 'l. .
26.08 ravel Grant Scheme for attending National / International 06
| "onference / Seminar, Seycoar i I | M
26.09 Status of Service Tax Liability. | 07
26.10 Any other item
Annexures:-

Wiiuies of the 25th meeung of the Finance Commuittee. 8-11
B | Revised Budget Estimates for the vear 20013-14 and Budget Estimates for | 12-31

the year 2014-15
C | Delegation of Financial Powers 32

D | Policy of Punjab Government regarding Providing Laptop to Offices. 33-39
E | Trave Grant Scheme for attending the National and International | 40-41

Conference  Seminars
E | Copy of Order of Commissioner, Excise. Ludhiana 42-44




6.01 " confirm the minutes of 25™ meeting of the Finance Committee held on
"1 I LG 1“17

Ihe 25" meeting of the Finance Committee was held under the Chairmanship of
‘ Di. Rajnecsh Arora, Vice Chancel'cr, PTU in the Office of (he Principal
Sccretary Technical Education & Industrial Training, Mini Secrefariat,

Chandigarh.

I utes were eirculated to the Members, no comments were received. A copy of -

minutes is placed at Annexure *A’.

The matter is placed before the Finance Committee for confirmation.

26.02 Action taken report on 25" meeting of the Finance Committee

Tltem | Ttem | Action Taken
No 1 '
25.01 To confirm the minutes of 24" meeting of the

| Pinanee Committee held on 12™ December. 2017,

The 24th meeting of the Finance Committee was held on
- 12" December, 2012, in the room of Vice-Chancellor,
Punjab Technical University Campus, Jalandhar- | lmplenicated.
Kapurthala Highway, Kapurthala. The minutes of the
meeting were circulated to the Members and no
omments were received. Minutes of the 24™ meeting of
he Finance Committee were confirmed.

25.02 | Action taken report on 24™ meeting of the Finance
Committee.

The action taken report on the decisions of the 24"
meeting of the FC were presented to the Committee.
'he Committee took note of the same. Chairman desired | Noted.
that 1tems which are under implementation should be
srought to the next Finance Committee meeting for
information under action taken report.




25.03

Revised Buﬂéﬁt Estimales for the year 2012-13 and |
Budget Estimates for the year 2013-14.

The Committen deliberated on the revised Burlget o th
et 2012-13 end Budget Estimates [or the year 201 3-14
md after due deliberation, the Committee approved the
Revised Budget Estimates of Rs. 32974/-lacs for the
vear 2012-13 and Budget Estimates of Rs. 52620/-lacs
for the year 2013-14 for Academic, Administration,
Examination, Finance & Accounts, Distance Education,
sonstituent colleges & PITs, Dr 8§ K. Sahvan dari-ed
that a Budget Committee should be framed for
preparation of Budget and the Budget should be vetted

-

W the Commitded before gt tp to the "

ol b e commitics reconunicnds that lunu 1o e
378 campus should be released on quarterly basis after
review of surplus/deficit of fund. The committee
recommends for Revised Budget and Budget Estimates
for the year 2013-14 to the BoG for its approval.

MNoted.

|
| 25.04

Minutes of the Building Works Committee.

The Committee discussed the matter and after due

deliberation, the Committee approved the financial

implications o5 recommended by Building Works
i dectsion

Implemented

15.05

Fee Structure for M.Phil in various subjects.

The Committes discussed the matter and approved the

fees structure for M.Phil courses from session 2012-13.

Implemented

| 25.06

| Revision of mileage rate for use of own car/las

Expert / Officials
he Committez discussed the matter and after due |
teliberation approved the rates of  Rs. 10/- km. for use
of own car / taxi to experts / officials plus toll tax as per
actual & Rs. 300 per night for driver in case of overnight
stay. The charges on actual basis could be paid with the
approval of Vice-Chancellor in special circumstances.

Implemented

25.07

\ntharization of sirnatory powers to he givep to the
fficers of PTY for signing of cheque.

The Committee approved the proposal for signing of
sheques and authorised the Vice Chancellor 1o deiegate
the power of singing of cheques as per functional
requirement

Implemented




15.08

25.09

23.11

Eng;eEement of auditor.

[l Commities discussed the 1ssue and recornmends Lhal
3 name of Chartered Accountants should be put up to the
Board of Governor for engagement of auditor as per
Regulation of PTU, And the Committee authorized the
Vice Chancellor for the appointment of concurrent
auditor of the University for Detailed Audit.

Implemented.

Engagement of Software provider for on line fee
collection and MIS of DEP for the year
201 3(Semester M13 & S13).

The Committee decided that the matter should be
processed according to the normal procedure for hiring
of services or engagement of software provider for the
fee collection and other services of the University

MNoted.

port Allowance o €lass " A" official: of Paz
Technical University.

The Committce discussed the matter and after due
deliberation the Committee endorsed the decision taken
in 24" meeting. It has been informed by PSTE that
transport allowance has already been given to the all
employees of the Govt. hence maiter should be referred
g the Government for clarification in this regard.

HIKA to the stafl of Punjab Iechnical University
Jalandhar

The Committec discussed the matter and decided to rafer

' the case to the Government for clarification.

Noted.

INoted.,




25.12 | Revision of DEP Examination Centre paymeni for |

March-13 Session.

'he Commitiee discussed the matter and after due
deliberation approved the revision of rates for conduct of

comimittee,

35.13.  Revision of purchase rules.

Examination of Distance Education program for March- Implemented
13 Session only as per following and can be extended
[urther after review of the same as recommended by e
1) Fixed charges Rs. 40000/~ per exam
| Center.
i) Rs.40/- per used answer sheet.
' The Committee discussed the proposal and decided that
since the University has been constituted by the State of
Punjab, hence the Purchase Rules applicable in Govi. of | Noteu.

Punjab should be adopted by the University wherever
rules of the university is not available.

stuins of Service Tax Liabilities

O
wn
¥

i

The Committec discussed the matter and took note of the
same.

Placed as Item No.
26.09

25.15 Restructuring of Distance Education.

The Director Finance presented the report of payment
made to the consultants and Coordinator & Facilitator
till date and committee took note of the same

discussed after the report of committee constituted by
the Chairman, BoG for this purpose, Mr. AR Talwar,
PSTE commented that payment should not be released
after 31% March, 2013 and further appointment be made

that work of consultant and C&F should be enntinned H11
regular appoiniments and payment be made accordingly.
The Vice Chancellor informed that agreement with C&F
ind NetllT have been informally vetted by official of

wid shail be wiiting (o Accouniant Gencral, £ uiyab
o conduct Audit of PTU formally to ensure
lransparency.

The Chairman decided that the matter shall bhe
deliberated further,

)oK, balwan desired thal the issue should be |

through open advertisement. Dr. Dhirendra Tayal said |

MNoted.




LJ : & jj-" 1w :
. - )
26.03 Avdited Balance Sheet and Audit Report for the year 2012-13. ’ wp,d
s

The Accounts for the financial year 2012-13 of the University has been audited

by University Auditors M/s Arora Vikram & Associates, Chartered .f'u.:cmmlw
Jalandhar.

"he audited Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Statement for the year
{177 alone wi'h the Audit Repon wid reply: of the act Is | be

placed on table.

26.04 Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2013-14 and Budget Estimates for the
year 2014-15,

e T L i 1-1

Revised Budget for the financial yenr 2013-14 ind nal yea

00415 are worked out to Rs. 37990/- lac and Rs. 64500/ Iac respectively. It is
repnsed to incur exnenditure of Rs 64500/- lacs for the vear 2014-15 (for PTU
Regular Education Programme, Distance Education Program, Regional Centres,

e #,W

The revised budget estimates for the vear 2013-14, budget estimates for the year

PTU Campus, PIT's and other new projects).

M1A1= and highliohts afthes Rudoet 7M1 AL S ie nlapad ot A nrowges 1T

26.05 Delegation of Financial Powers.

The University had delegated the financial powers to the officers of the
University vide letter No. PTU/Acetts/DF/32, dated 12-04-2010. Since 2010,
many officers at different level have joined in the University as well as PIT's.
To provide independent authority in making the development of the Department /

Ty :.1 |!.“:. T, . 1__,_1...,-:r‘,_ e 3 = - 3 = ag=—_y = | H

ncreased.

The proposed Delegation of Financial Powers 1s placed al Annexure 'C' for

consideration and approval.




26.06

26.07

26.08

Online payment gateway.

The IIniversity hae started to aceept all kind of fees, charges, dues etc online for
itegilar and Distance Education Programme. The fees / ~harges can b= dennsited
ito the bank and also can be paid through use of credit card, debit card and net
hanking though the online pavment gateway by visiting wehsite wwv.otn.ac.in &

www.ptuaccounts.ac.in.  The work of online paymen! gateway in given to

M/s Revolution Next, Ludhiana. The system of accepting online fees is working
properly. By doing this. we my able {0 get inter=st benefit for at least one month
L we may able 1o reduce the manpower cost, smooth functioning, smooth fee

collection system. easily MIS for stndents and managemen!

This 1s for the information of the Committee.
Policy regarding providing Laptop to the Academic Faculty / Officers of PTU.

Government  of Punjab vide letter No. 1/98-2013-AM/DGR/2763-66,

(hood 24-6-2013 (Annexure 'D') issued Policy regarding providing Laptop to the

O licers. The University implemented the same for its Faculty / Officers.

This is for the information of the Committee.

Travel Grant Scheme for attending National / Intervational Confer sces and
Seminars,

he Tniversity is providing the facility of travel grant to its faculty and officer for
eiterding National and International Conference / Seminar at WNational /
International level. But as such there is no rules / guidelines of travel grant for
attending conference seminars. In this regard guidelines has been dralted which is

placed at Annexure 'E'.

According to this guidelines. faculty can attend maximum of twe visits in a

wapctal year for attending national or international level conference of repute
vithin any part of the country. A faculty can attend one conference / seminar of
repute outside the country,

he matier is placed for consideration and approva! of tie | inance Couunitiee.




26.09

Status of Service Tax Liability.

A show cause notice no CNo. IV(ST) Sp. Cell/LDH TTU/IO/T .G .57, daled
1942012 for Rs. 108.68 Cr. and No. V(ST)Commr.Adj/48/2012/20356, dated

f Flantral

30 10 12 for Rs. 35,47 Cr. was served hv the offies of the Mommissio

i« Ludhiana regarding taxable services of * Franchise Services' to the Regional
Contres (RCs) and Learning Centre (LCs) appointed by them and appear to have
contravened the provisions of Section 66,68.69 and 70 of the Finance Act. Thus,
they appear to have evaded the serviced tax amounting to Rs. 108.68 Cr. which

appears recoverable under Section 73(1).

Tn this tegard. reply lias been fitled in Commissioner, Contal Exeige, 7 1 Thiana and
alnr  several hearing, they issued a order No. F/S V(ST) Commr.
Ad/142012/23452, dated 19-12-2013 for demand of Rs. 144 crore to be recovered
from University with penalty. Copy of the order is placed at Annexure 'F'

Services of M/s Kawitansh Khanna & Associates and M/s A.K.Batra & Associates,

Delhi have been engaged to represent PTU at Tribunal, Central Excise, Delhi.

e information of the Corunities




\\mﬂ-—d‘ Ty

LowAdd b HINTC AL UNEV BRSTT &, JALANDAAR

}INUTES OF 25" MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

25" meeting of the Finance Committee, PTU, Jalandhar was held on 21-03-2013 at 11.00 AM

in the office of Principal Secretary, Technical Education & Industrial Training, Chand igarh,

Armber - AH '_!: L o)

Dr, Rajneosh Arora,
Vice- Chancellor,
Punjab Techrical University

Sh. A.R.Talwar, 1AS,

Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab,
Department of Technical Education &
Indl. Training. Punjab

. S K. 5w,

hairma
Armament Research Board,
DRDO Bhawan, New Delhi

D, Dharinder Tayval,
Managing Director,
# 2101, Sector 21C,
Chandigarh

Sh M.S.Tachar

Under Secretary, UDepartment of Finance

Punjab Civil Seeretariat, Chandigarh
(on Beha!f of Pr. Secy. Finance)

Sh. S.K.Mishra,
Director-Finance,

Punjab Trochnical [Tniversity,
Jalandhe

Chairman

Member

Member

Member

Mermiher

The Chairman welcomed the members and thanked all for providing their valuable support to
PTU, Thereafter the regular agenda was taken up.




25.01

25.02

25.03

25.04

i
7

_a.

To confirm the minutes of 24" meeting of the Fing nce Committe2 held on
12" December, 2012,

The 24th meeting of the Finance Committee was held on 12" December, 2012,
in the room of Viece-Chancellor, Punjab Technical University Campus,
Jalandhar-Kapurthala Highway, Kapurthala. The minules of the mecting were
circulated to the Members and no comments were received. Minutes of the 24"

meeting of the Finance Committee were confirned.

Action taken report on 24" meeting of the Finanee Commitiee.

The action taken report on the decisions of the 24 " meeting of the FC were
mresented to the Committce. The Commitize ook notc of the samic. Chairman
desired that items which are under implementation should be brought 1o the next
Finance Committee meeting for information under action taken report.

Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2012-13 and Budget Ectimates for
the year 2012-14,

The Committee deliberated on the revised Budget for the year 2012-13 and
Budpet Estimatas Tor the vear 2017314 and after dur el ™erafiro 7 B
appiovad the Rovised Budget Estimates of Rs. 32974d/-lacs for the year 2012-13
and Budget Estimates of Rs. 52620/-lacs for the year 2013-14 for Academic,
Administration, Examination, Finance & Accounts, Distance Eduecation,
constituent colleges & PITs. Dr. §. K. Salwan desired that a Budge! Committee
should be framed for preparation of Budget and the 3" 7at sheuld ' et * hy
the Committed before put up to the Finance Committee. The committee
recommends that fund to the GZS campus should be released on quarierly hasis
atior review ol surplus/deficit of lund. The committee recommends for Revised
Budgel and Budget Estimates for the year 2013-14 to the BoG for its approval.
Copy of the Budget and key highlights is placed at Annexure 'A'.

Minutes of the Building Works Committee,

The Committec discussed the matter and after due <al' craticr, the © e \
approved the financial implications as recommended by Building Works
Ceommittee decision,

Few structure for MLEhi! 0 various subjects.

The Commitlee discussed the matter and approved the fees structure for M.Phil
courses from session 2012-13,




5.06

1507

25.08

25.10

s

Revision of mileage rate for vseof own carflaxt (0 Lipert)/ Ufficia

The Committee discussed the matter and after due deliberation approved the
rates of Rs. 10/~ km. for use of own car / taxi to exper's [ officials »lus toll tax
as per actual & Rs. 300 per night for driver in case of overnight <tay. The
charges on actual basis could be paid with the approval of Vice-Chzncellor in
special circumsiances.

Authorization of signatory powers to be given to the ~Micers of PT71 for
T _'ﬁl‘}:_ af che _“- .

The Committee approved the proposal for signing of cheques and authorised the
Vice Chancellor to delegate the power of singing of cheques as per funetional
requirement

Engagement of auditor.

he Committec discussed the issue and recommends that 3 name of Chartered
Accountants should be put up to the Board of Governor for engagement of
woilor ds per Regulation of 1. And the Commitlce authorised e vice
Chancellor for the appointment of concurrent auditor of the University for
Detailed Audit.

Engagement of Software provider for on line fee collection and M5 of DEP
for the vear 20:3(Semester M13 & S13).

'he Committec decided that the matter should be processed according to the
normal procedure for hiring of services or engagement of software provider for

the lee collection and other services of the University.

Transport Allowance to Class 'A’ officials of Punjab '“echnical Uni versity.

The Committee discussed the matter and after due deliberation the Committee
endorsed the decision taken in 24" imeeting, It has been ‘aformed by FaTE that
ddispoit allowanee nas alieady been given to ithe ad employees o1 the Govt.
hence malter should be referred to the Government for clarification in this

regard,

HRA to the staff of Punjab Technical University Jalar Thar

The Committee discussed the matter and decided to refer the case to the

Government for clarification.




25.12

25,15

15.15

4

Revision of DEP Examination Centre payment for March-13 Session.

The Commitiee discussed the matter and after due deliberation soproved the
vevision of rat=s for conduet of Examination of Distance Education program for
March-13 Session only as per following and can be extended further after
review of the same as recommended by the committes

i) Fixed charges Rs. 40000/~ per exam center

i) Rs.40/- per used answer shect.

Revision of purchase roies

The Committee discussed the proposal and decided that since the University has
be=it constitutzd by the Siate of Punjab, hence the Purchase Rules applicable in
Govt. of Punjab should be adopted by the University wherever rules of the
university is not available.

Status of Service Tax Liabilities

The Committee discussed the matter and took note of the same.

Restructuring of Distance Education.

The Director Finance presented the report of payment made to the consuliants
ani Ceordinator & Facilitator till date and committee took note of the same. Dr.
S. K. Salwan desired that the issue should be discussed after the report of
committee constituted by the Chairman, BoG for this purpose. Mr. A R Talwar,
PSTE commented that payment should not be released after 31% [Aarch, 2013
and further appointment be made through open adverisement. Dr. Dhirendra
Faval said that work of consultant and C&F should be continued Ll regular
apooiniments and payment be made accordingly. The Vv ce Chancelior informed
that agreement with C&F and NetlIT have been informally vetted by official of
CAG and shall be writing to Accountant General, Punjab to conduct Audit of
PTU formally to ensure transparency.

The Chairman decided that the matter shall be deliberated further,

Meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair.

Sd/-
Finance Officer

/




LT - )
PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR I
REVISED BUDGET 201314 & | EUDGET EETIMATEE 2!]14—15 __
1 Amt. in Lacs
)
:;'_ Head EEs‘tJ;ng: = ';“d Ei:ﬁé %
2u13- ; 201418 3
A REVENUE INCOME . | | B
{anin Affairsl Stdent affairs 3370 370 3340 1
<& carch, innovation & Consultancy | st e 2 I
Ex=mination- Regular E-lucation r‘rc:grarn 4330 4a9W0) 80 3
Digtance Education Program - 21840 1?_&5{_’_ 21360 4
Administration /Finance & accounts | 8010  BO40 10050 5
_ Mohali Campus's & PiTs 125| 210 40 B
Regional Center- ragular- PG course | Mol e e 7
Srant In Ald Receipt - : -1'1_ it ___E_‘:_- R
PTU GZS Bathinda 2780 2670 3140
g nauon Punjab Froject I 0 12000
rotal Income-A 5 _ _41_5341_ 3?996: 5?3_20
B RE"H’ENUE EKPE IDITURE | _
Academic Affairs & Students Affaws 1135 1070 1240 8 = s
Research Innovation & Consultancy 695 670 780 g
N l!’-}(r"'ﬂh'lphﬂﬂ Regulsr E_ﬂl_s!anae Ed. |r.a't|rr' g“"-]_ 14" _..r‘ *E::I -_.- i
Disiance Education Frogram 18815 15050,  1BESBC 11
. drinistration / Finance & Accounts 3480 3620 50300 12
l' T | Gempuss & FIT B 4 _ 5_2|" .
Regional Center- regular- PG course R ) 560 | 660 14 e
Grant in Aid Payment Provision 70 80/ 80
PTU GZS Bathinda o 3000, 2620 3090 _
Destination Funjab F-‘rOJEI:t 169 1Dooo e
TotaB 3016025400 42310 —
c HEITAL EXPENDITURE
bxd Assets PTU N 510 310 480 15
T Warks PTU 290 100 2000 15
Miorali Campus's & PITs. 18500, osellLu, G200 6
|Reg1nnal Center- regular- PG murse 200, 200 270 17
|PTU GZS Bathinda 3050 gs0| 8060
I ! !
| |Total-C o S 224&&: 6760 22190
D TOTAL EXPENDITURE (B+C) 52620 32250 64500 ]
E Aul5t s EREXFENLIFURE 10630, o740 <1180
Goan' i

.




Schedule-1 | |
PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR _ ‘

REVENLE INCOME

Jeartinent of Academic Afialis e (Amt.in Laz)
' =  Budgst Revised | Budget
Sr. Ho. Head | Estimate Budget | Estimate

2013-14 2013-14  "0° 416
Affiliated Colleges

1 Affiliation fees/ Continuation fees 100 1.|:|n_u_ 1200
2 A;ﬂir::ation Processing E;Eapaction fees 75 75 gml
4 Miso. lnmm:e;: | - = | E ) 16 10
- TOTAL (A} o 1280 1085 1290

Sty leni affaire '
1 Univarsity re_la_ted fa_ai-_S@nts - ) _; " .. 1000 1DDEL 1DEC'|
2  Sporis fees an 3[]! an
3 Youth & cultural fzes ] 10 25 20|
TOTAL(E) 1040 1055 1050

Engineering, Management admission _ 1)

Sngineering admission counselling fea 50 550 0
iManegment Admission Exam & counselling 100 B0 0
\-Ci salun Procsssing feel Elgibiliy check fEa 300 ],_,,;;; (00U
- TOTAL | 1050 1610 1000
Grand total (A+B) 3270 3rso] 3340




- Schedule- 2

PUI J£B TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

REVENUE INCOME o [ P ] |

A
. ~ Department of Academic Affairs - (Amt. tn Lec;
| Buriget Rovised @ Budnet
3r. No. Head Estimate Budget ! Estirate |
207314 2013-14 | 201413
Research, Innnuai-iun & Cnnsultancy_| T
1 Zh D fees/Thesis Fee 1 i 150 —10{]- 100
2 Research / canéultancy- - - 10 "J, 10
3 ) ~1';a-'l-'e:|rr—.ncesa' Qemi: arsf Tra_inirj o | 1 iR _’iu. 1
TOTAL (B) 170 120/ 120




8r.
No.

\Pegiilar/Reappear Examination

Crhadla q

CLNAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

FEVENUE INCOME

Budget Fevisel
Head Estimate Budge!

:Deparhnenaf Exaf'l:linat-ian | i {.ﬁ_,rnt inlac)

Bu

Estimate
2013-14 201314 201415

dnet

i 4607

“ avaluation fees o 2000 275 300

legres, DMC, POC fess 0o 175 130

Misc. & Excess/Lale fees 30 20 30
TOTAL 4330 4970 G460




UN.AE TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDI
A  REVENUEINCOME J
Dir=atorate of Dietance Education Pra-ﬂ:__

Schedule -4

{Amt. in Lac)

Budgeat Revised Budget

Sr. 0. Head Estimate Bucdget 2013- Estimate
| an4T.14 .4 SA4AAE

Tution & examination fees 20000 18000 20000

2 Examination fees (fespplou) 500 400 500
Establishment fes 50 15 20
Applicatinn Procassing fees ‘ 10 5 10
Reappear E_x}am'r.niiun fees N 1DI'JD_ 500 700

E  Deores, DMC.PDC faes a0 - a0
7 Late & Misc fess ESI]‘ 100 100
|
TOTAL 21740/ 1705 21350

i,




No

Department of Admninistration/Finance & Accounts

Schediile- 51
SUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

REVENUE INCOME J

Bucdge' Revs! PBurrget
Head Estimatz | Bucdget Estimate
201214 201214 201415

ey farast acsniad aulin Wi rud00

[ lise. Income (Tender & application fees) 10 40 50
TOTAL 8010 8040 10050




[ Schedule- 6
PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

A REVENUE INCOME | o

FiTs & PTU Campus

' Budget | Revised [Cudget

3r. No. Head Estimate Budget Estimate
201214 201314 2014-15
FiTs _ _'
1 apurthala - 100 60 100
2_. Mansa - . 10, 10 10
3 | Mandgarh 5 5 10
- i ure ] 0 5 10
5 ated . 0 20 20
5 |Dinenagar 0 0 0
7 Baikniwing I e e 0
8 EE:TI;.'. G_arh - : ! 0 0 0
) Carﬁﬁfﬁcﬁ Mohali 10 10 10
10 Fashiarpur - | 0 100 150
| [ Imacra - . _ﬂ!_ 0 50
" e - DIt ’
Tota! : 125 210 460




Ji1JA6 TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR
A REVENUE INCOME b
TEGIONAL CENTSRS.

Sr Budget Fevised  Budgst

Name of the Regional Centre Estimate | Budget Estimate

- 201314  2013-14  2014-15

vitgar Collge of Engg. & Teeh. Amritsar 50 60 70

_ “iaba Banda Singh Bahadur Engg, College
€ “atefgarh Sahib == — 100 100 120
3 Beant College of Engg. & Tec.h Gurdaspur 80 mn' 130
4 Bhal Gurdas Instt. of Engg. & Tech. Sagrur ar a0 85
5 LT Instt, of Engg. Mg.. & Tech, Shahpur, Jalandhar 4 45 50
6 DAV Instt. of Engg. & Tech, Jalandhar 100 100 105
7 Dass Bhagat Engg. College Mandi Gobindoar® - d £
B ' nzsalrsh. o Engg. & Tech. Gha’-aur, Khara 30 35 30
8 1GE College of Mﬂdarn Tech. Kharar 20 22 30
10 Giani Zail Singh Cu!raga of Engg & Tech. Eathlnda 100 o D
11 RIET Nawashahr 1] 25 30
12 Guru Nanak Dev Engg. College Ludhiana 110 100 110

13 Guny Teg Bahadur Khalsa Instt. of Engg. & Tesh, '

Chhapianwali, Malout . 30 35
14 Inde Global College of Engg. Abhipur 10 2 5
16 4 So.+s! F andshis College of Pharmac, Maga
16 st of Engo. & Tech. Bhaddal, Ropar 20 12| 15

G College of Engg. & Information Tech. i

Nawanshahar | 10, 12 19
18 Lala Lajpar Ral Instt. of Engg. & Tech. Moga 10 15 20

Ludhiana Callege of Engg. Tech, Itani Kalan T '

_ Ludhiana - 20 200 25
20 Walout Irstt. of Mgt. & Information Tech, Mala: ‘" {o {5
21 Punjab College of Engg & Teah Lalru Mandi ap a5 40
22 |an garhia Inztt of Engg. 5: Tec:l'l ”I‘ agware Al 15 40

| 23 UM Ineil of 2ngg. & Tech. Mand Gobindgarh 40 55 &0
5y BN Baba Bhag Singh Instt. of Engg. & Tech. T
Padhiana, Jalandher 00 | 30 . 25] 30

o 3 Shaheed Bhagat Singh College of Engg. & Tech.
Ferozepur . 7o 75

Shaheed Udham Singh College of Engg. & Tech,

Tannaori ! _C L Iqu:'| 70
27 8ri Sukhmani Instt, r::f Enag. & Tech Derabassi 7r -r an
28 GESCET-Talwandi Sahbo 10 5 10

1185 1150 1310]




B REVEHUCE '?_-‘EN".I-'L!{E

Schedule -8

PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

aertment o Acadaivilc affairs

- (Amt. in Lac)
| - Budget Revised Budget
No = n Estimste Budg:t Estimsie

; 201314 | 2013-14 2014415
1 TADA o 3o 20 20|
2 |Meeting Exp etc e 3@ Ao 30
3 iP_riﬂting&Staﬁuna_ry__E;c_ s 200 15 30
4 Offica Exp elc 5 5 20
< Plowe, Bl . S R o
| & niverslty Ass Fes. 5 15 20
| 7 pnvacation & nther function axp. Eto 20 S 50
8 Faculty Deviopment Programe/DHY 100 100 200
g drand Building - 100, 700 150
10 Inspechon . N S— 10
11 Academic Audit - 20 w20
12 |Copsultancy Charges 50 30 50
13 =i 1 4|
14 wwepapsr, Fenodical & Viagzine

ubcription/Membership fea./Library Exo. 90 20 30

15 Lngineering, Managemant Admission 240 05 0
Total A 730, 750 780

Department of Student affairs '

17ADA Eﬂ 5 5
2 Meeting Exp etc 5, 3 5|
3 Frinting & Sialionary el - 2 5
4 == B i 5 5
[ 5 v, &Pub, Exp . Ebe'Siudent walfare activite B 1o 20
& Sporis affairs B anl S0 70
7 Cultural Affairs 0 25 35|
8 |Nss B 10 10 15
8 |Placement & Job fairs | 2. 10 18
10 ilndustrigl Training & Industry defined Praject 200 10 15
11 | Student facilitation centar T . 1] ] 10

| 12 - limhi Associ~dan . & 10
[ 13 Inighing school & employbility 50 20 50
14 choarships ( -reeship 100, 100 100
15 |Skill Development Program 0 0 100
) Tetal 345 250 460
| Total (A+B+C}) 1135 1010 1240

A




FUNJAE TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

3 REVENUE EXPENDITURE L
Department ¢f Ressarch, Innovation & Consultancy

nnovs suiancy | {Amt. In lac)

 Budget | Revised Budget

Sr Ne. Haad Estiim:'a| Dudge! CECstimate

2013-74 | 201314 2014-15

{ Phe Admission & examination Exp. T 15 10 15
2 Traval Cran for Seming warkshop' confarincs 100 70 100
3 Grants in Aid- Organizing conference/seminariworkshop | 100 cn 100
4 Grants in Aid- Research activities/TQUIP efc. 200 37 200
&|Entreprenurship development and incubation centre 50| a0 40
7 Inteli=ctual proparty rights and patenting >0 10 15
8'Co {ney, Tecnnical Transfer and collaboration. 10 5 10
8 Indt siry Defined Projects+Techpedia 25 15 20
10/M. Phil {Library, Laborataries and General expenditures
11/Adv. & Pub. Exp. Etc. o = 1 EIEI-: 10 1,;
12| Printing & Stationery etc. 0 10
13| Office exp, 5 5 5
14 Meciing Exp 0 ag 35
piy | . 10 10 10
18 Scholarship to Sludents for Research 10 7 10
Tut_.al | 695 87N 790

2\




PUN IAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHA

REVENUE EXPENDITURE

Department of Examination

Hezad

Confidential work- QF satting & Printing
orduci/=y, ration of Exam
AN GE8 EapBeiiLes .

~rinting & Siationery
TADA

= -

Transportion I |
Meeting & Hospitality exp.
Postage & telephone

Wehicle running & Maintenance

Tatal

Schedule- 10

| (Amt Inlac)

Fudget Rovised Budget
Estimate Budget [stimate
201314 204344 ' 01415
200 200 200
1500 100 | 500
e ] 15
150 150 200

a0 25 40
S0 20 2 @5

5 | .

5 7 3

_ 10 150 20
10 5l 10}
1961 145 2029




Schedule -1
PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR
B |REVENUE EXPENDITURE B o
N ﬂi_rncturate Df_D“'-Bt:aﬂt:ﬂ. E_d:ﬁt_in;__l’mpra_n}_ N = ] (Amt. In lag
sr ] Eu_clget Revised | Budget
| Mo, Head Est'mate Budgei | Estimais
201314 201314 | 2014-i5
1 & areofadmissionfees 13000 10000 13000
2 Incentive - I 1000 500 1000
3 Share of establishment Fees B ] 0 [, 0
4 Courss MaterialiLM$ 800 sonl  eano
6 TADA 3 |3 20 10
7 Vehigal Running/Hiring & Maintenance etc 1 10 5 10
& Alearisement | Pub: Eis . 50 A4 ]
9 Brond Bullding activitie atg 100 1001 1nn
| 10 |M=etirg & Hosp. Exp. Etc. == | 20| 25 b0
11 Prinfing&StatBte | 18 5 10
12 Oice Exp ) - | 20| 115 1]
13 |REEJJ' & Maintenanceete S
14 [Cultural activity & other fun. ) 10 5 10
15 |Logal exp. Bt . i} 100 200 00
18 I lsjpaper & Periodicai ste. - ! o 0 0
17 triisturi=g =T Digten=2 Education Brograr 2000 2000 =
18 |Software Development charges . 60 10 20
19 |Telephone, Fax, Internstetc B t 15 5| §
z_I_}_lF’csslgga 2 & talephone. - _§ T gy
21 DEC affiliation exp. - | 50 5 D
22 | Satellite connectivity exp, Elc | 10 Al &
| 23 M nEsp e ol 10 & 5
28 S0 Davelopmeant Program 200 50 40
| A ST . Ll -
26 Iniemetions| cofereca & tie-up 1 20 _an
27 Help Desk (24x7) o - 20 5 10
28  Academic Audi . 125 10 10
29 Scholarship/Freeship 200 100, s0
30 Conduct of Examination/ Evaluation = 700 — 950|  10C0
| 31 |Co fidantizi wor- QP & paper setting 200 150, 200
Total - 18815 15050 18870

2%




Schadule - 12)]

FUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAT,

B T :VINUE EXPENDITURE

Depastment of Administration/ Finance & Accounts

3r. Fudget Rovised Nudost
K. Haad Eslimate Budget Estimate
201314 201314 7014-15
| 1 Salarrand wages (stafl) ele. 2200 2200 3noo
| 2V ages {out-scurcedf sontractual) et 300 50 (50
3 1..DAet e S 20 15 20|
4 VidcermningHiingZVaitBle,. 100 75 100
| § Telophone FaxPostageetc 50 40 50
8 M esting Exp etc - 1l 80 4D 80
| 7 Printing & Stationery stc N 20 i 20
E_!DfﬁcaExpetc - - 100 10 10
8 'Water & E'ectricily etc canrefor exp 200 127 5¢
10 Pub./Putlication Bursau Exp Etc 100 100 100
| 11 R pa- & Maintenance/AMCs etc 100 100 100
| 12 Staff \Welfare & Training ete. . 50 40 50
13 Legalfeestc. | 100 200 200
1iﬁanlg chargeselc - 10 10 10
15 |Audit iee & consultancy charges et . 200 25 30
18 ESnﬂ. Charges elc - 20 10 15
T t “me Anco odation 2 10
| 18 Finctonexpenses - 50 &0 2 78
| 18 Medical reimbursement/Medical Glete. | 50 80 60
20 | Honorarium to staffs o 0 5 0
21 Hortieulture 20 10 20
Totz! 3490 3620 5030




PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHARR

i URBING EXPENDITURE

Schedule -13

onstituent Colleges/PTU Campus's & _ (Amt. in Lac)

Budget Revised @ Sudget

Head Estimate Budget Estimate

201314 201314 701415

PITs

Rl 200 150 200
s ) | 100, 50 100
Mardgarh 10 25| 30
i 20 18 20
e ool 0 96 | || 0
Cinenagar 10! 1 10
B - 10 10 19
Hnshmfpur B 20 50
Khurnimajra 15 720
Mohali ‘ Eﬁi 30 50
435 350 520

S




= " ) _ Schedule - 14
PUNJAS TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR
B REVENUE EXPENDITURE — y| [ |
REGIOMAL CENTERS - _ _i:_ﬁu L b Bl
Eudjet Reviscd = Budget
Sr.No. MName of Regional Centre Estimate Budge! Estimate
" 12013414 ' 201314 201415
' Arritsar College of Engg. & Tech. Amritsar 23 25 30
‘& a Banda Singh Bahadur Engg. College Fatefgarh Sahib | 38| 55 B0
Je nt College of Engg. & Tech. Gurdaspur B _ 20 20 25
4 Bhal Gurdas Instt. of Engg. & Tech. Sagrur _ | 88 s | 32
_ % CT Instt, of Engg. Mgt & Tach, Shahpur, Jalzndhar 10 2 15
B DAV Instt, of Engg. & Tech. Jalandhar m—semes o L B8 N S0
7 Desh Bhagat Engg. College Mandi Gobindgarh ! ¥ 3 4
£ Desha Insh, oFEngg. & Tech. Ghataur, Khars J fl
S Callage of Modamn Tech. Kharar | N 18 20
100 5ieni Zell 8ingh College of Engg, & Tech. Balhinda _ 25 0 0
| 11 RIET Nawaghahr | s e o a 10
12 Guru Nanak Dev Enga. College Ludhiana - _ 56 25 30
! 13 Guru Teq Babadur Khalza Instt of Engg. & Tech, Chi- aplanwe 15
| 141ndo Global College of Engg. Abhipur 1l & s e
15 Ind Seviat Friendshln College of Pharmany 1inga 5 7 i
of bngg & Tech. Bhaddal, Ropar _f a8 B 10
17 <C Coll=ge of Engg. & Information Tech. Nawanshahar _ 8| g8 1o
. 18 Lala Lajpar Rai Instt. of Engg. & Tech. Moga E— | 4 7 | &
|
18 Luchiana College of Engg. Tech. Ktani Kalan Ludhiana 3 8 10
20 Malout Instt. of Mgt. & Information Tech. Malout - 7 7 10
_21|Punjab College of Engg. & Tech. LalruMandi 7 15 17
_ 22 Ramgarhia Instt. of Engg. & Tech. Phagwara | 23 15 20
22 7[R T Inzit of Enge. & Tech. Mandi Cobininsr 11 15|
24 Sa| ! Baba Ehag Singh Instt. of Engg. & Tech. Padhiana, Jala 8 =& 10]
25 Shzheed Bhagat Singh College of Engg. & Tech. Ferozepur | 31 M 80
‘ 26 Shaheed Udham Sinph College of Engg. & Tech. Tangori 14| 25 30
27 Sri Sukhmanl Instt. of Engg. & Tech. Derabass! | 43 25 a0
28 GESCET-Talwandi Sshbo - | o 0 0
28 Scholarzhip to research | PG scholar | 20 u i gl
Total . 560 550 660
24



PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

C  CAFTAL EXPENDITURE

Fixed Assets (PTU) _ _ (Amt.in Lac)

"

Head TQudpat  Fevised
Eztimats udge

201314 | 201314  2014-15

S:hedﬂie -15

Budget
stimat

1 _qu_.;_[pmentsfs_gmw._lare Dﬁygigpmgpt ale. _ 200 0 = 2060
2 |Fumiture & Fidture stc. 1000 150 100
3 |Vehiclesste, e 100 80 50

! = | W i UL v == i
1-ise. \unicreseen) 10 104 10
Total (A) 510 310, 480

2. Civil works PTU - _ | - B __ _ __
6 PTU campus-Kapurthala Road | 200/ 100 200
Total ( B) 200/ 100 200
(Total (A+B) 710 410 660

27




c

nomialpales gy

r.
No. |

TUMJAB TECHNICAL UNWVERSTY, JALANDHAR

(CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
1. Fixed Assets (PFTU) B
Haad

Fiu Campus’s & PiTs' & RCs’
1 Fixsd .&:-8315

Schedql_a -16

_ __ (Amt. in Lac)
Eudgst Ravisec Sudgat
Estimate Budget Estimate
2013-14 201314 201415

E quip "eni:-..fﬁu_ﬂu-iare_ﬂeve@ﬂm et 300 100, 3G
IF':mituE & Fiduracte. 200 100 200
Vshicles ete. - 50 5 50
‘Books & digital liabrary - 100 100, 100
Msc. (unforaseen) 50 50 50
Tal Ay 700 400 700
2 Civil Work . | | .
Mohali Campus I 100 160 300
[PITTTR LadowsliRoad | 2200 50| 500
[PIT Mansa = 50001 2poo) 3000
[PIT Nandgarh i 1500 500 1200
[P'T Kaputhals, = SU00' 1803, 5000
FT(DOTE: - 2000 807 300
L her PiTe land bening handed ovar) 2000 500 2400
T tal {3) 17800 4800 12500

_Gross Tolal (A+B))

18500 5200 13200




Sr.
Mo.

PUNAF TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

{CASTTZLEXPENDITURE
REL O /AL CENTERS

_S..ched_u!e -17

~ Budget Revised Budget
MName of the Regional Centre Estimate Budget Estimate
Jl. = . | 201344 2013-14 | 2014416
1 Amritsar College of Engg. & Tech. Amritsar ' 12 13 15
2 Baba Banda Singh Bahadur Engg. College ] T o
(Fatafgerh Sahib - __ 15 05 2
3|Beant College of Engg. & Tech. Gurdaspur 10 8 10
| I'_l . dzs Ipst "'J'r E..! .‘:I-_i & TEG-h‘ F‘.-ig-q I 4r = 1
5'CT st of Engg. Mgt. & Tech. Shahpur, .Jalandhar 10 15 20!
6 DAV Instt. of Engg. & Tech, Jalandhar - 25 15 25
T-Da*;h Bhagat Engg. College Mandi anindgarh 9 1 5
E Du:-ba instt. of Engg. & Tac:h Ghataur Kharar E £ 5
9/ GGS College of Modemn Tach Kharar 10 15 a0
11 RIET Nawaean 2 3 =
121Gt Nohak Dev Sngo. College Ludhiana 25 a0 35|
3 Gu U T+ g Banadur Khalsa Instt of Engg. & N 1
Te ha:armeati, Malou )
i4 Inde Global College ofEngg Abhlpur ) 9 2
15 Indo Snlﬂet Frlendshtp College of Phanﬂacy I'u'h::ga 4 3 2
18/ Instt. of Engg. & Tech. Bhaddal, Ropar & 5 5l
KC Coliege of Engg. & Information Tech. . T |
Mawanshahar - I 5 . - 7
I8 La!s Ve =ar Tal Instt of Fngn. & Teck Woqs
o LUl a1 2 Colege of Engg. Tech, Ktani Kalan
" Luciuara B o 2l | | 8 2
A0 Ma o ut asth of Mgt & Infarmation Tech, Malout 5 1 n
21 Punjab Janega aof Engg. & Tach. Lalru Marﬂ:li i 5 5
Elea nga hia Instt of Engg & Tach F‘hag*.-.rara ! 15 15 25|
23 RINT Instt, of Endg. & Tech. Mandi Gobindgarh 3 4 5
Sant Baba Bhag Singh Instt. of Engg. & Tech. P
\Paclhiana, Jalandhar .8 8 10
35 Ehﬂ 1eed Bhaget Slngh Culhge of Engg. & Tech.
8 S.. ige u bunam ::lngh Coliege of Engg. & Tech.
~[Tarvior o N . 5 . ; 9|
27 8ri Sukmant Insit, of Engg. & Tech. Derabassi n g o
28| GESCE I-Talwandi Sahbo B ! 2 5 5
.To = 200 200 270

4




PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVE_R_SITY, JALANDHAR

A |Grant in Aid/Sponsarships

Sr. Mo. Hesd

| - -r
2 PIC of Punjab Siate Concil Chandigarh

2012-15  2013-14 201314  2014-i5

— — —p

{£mt. In lac)

Revised Budpet Revised | Dudget

Budge! Estinata  EBndget | Estimate

- o
i

20 20

1 20
3|Grants in Aid-Central/State agency 6| 20 20 20
4| Sponsership etc. 0 0 10 10
Total 20 70 80, 80




253 PTU Bathinda Campus 1
FEVIC. L BUDGET 2093-14 & BUDGET ESTIMATES 2014-15

Amt. in Lacs
| sr Budget Revised Budget
i Nﬁ. Head Estirate Fudget Estimate

201214 21347 201°-15%

A [Revenua Income ]

Mzin account _ | 2600 2500 2900
Stulamt Tup gessunt = e 180 10 ._.'.3.
To! ' .om: 2 2780 670 3140

{JZ.; FTU Bathmda Campus

Budgst Favisg Buyget
Head | Estimate  Budget Estimate
| 2012414 201314 2014-15

Sr.
Mo.

._} e A

M- ac ount o 2918 2552 2970
Studant fund account ) £1 €8 120
Total B 3000 2620 3090

| GZS PTU Bathinda Campus -
REVISED BUDGET 2013-14 & E-J[}GE I ESTIMATES 2z014-

€

Bud ot Fvise: Buc et
rad Ez'inate Fudgs' Fstimate
20135-14 209314  2014-15

\C  Capital ..xpsndltura = L] .
Fixed Assets main account * 328 169 1330
Fixed assets Student fund account | 112 45 75
Civil work main account 2610 25 5655
‘Total C _ 3050 950 3060

D Tota) Expenditura (B+C) 8060 3570 11150 |

|E __Excois of Incoms over Exvenditure -3270 800 -8010

=




E\&--txu‘w’(".. -

DELEGATION OF FINANCIAL & ADMINISTRATIVE POWERS

With reference No, PTU/Actts/DF /32, dated 12.04.2010 regarding delegation of financial

and administrative powers. The existing financial power is Elven below :-

Existing
| Yesigi, lion of the officer - |_Maximum limit | Mimimem @imit
S —— | (Consumable) (Non-Consumable) |
unier Eaginees ——____ (Rs 5000 [Rs 1000
_Assistant Registrar / Lecturer or equivalent | Rs. 10000 Rs. 2000
| Deputy Registrar / EE or equivalent ' Rs. 20000 Rs. 4000
._JL_REE{ﬁ_[;@iDgﬁcun_fdimmm-urequivn]enl (Rs. 50000 | Rs. 10000
Deans / COE/CCF / or equivalont Rs. 100000 | Rs. 20000
| Advisor/ Chairman, CPC / Registrar | Rs. 100000 | Rs. 100000 Bl
Aioposed
Rev'sed Limit:
Tl
 Designation of the officer | Maximum limit | Mipimam ~ Limit
(Consumable) | Non-Consumable) |
ViceThnneslor e p ) A~ No Lisrit No-inir—
Deans /Regiatvas/FO/COE/ Dircctor PIT's__| Rs. 5,00,0007- Rs. 5.00,000/- #
- Regittar! Associate Pro. or_equivalent | Re. 1,00.000- | Rs. 300002
I v. Revisirar /' Asstt Prof (senior) Jrl R:. 50,000/ B 5 oy
eouive
| #astst CLurar CAssL Professor 1| R 10,000/~ | Il 2o )
_equivalont —_ |

The ofiicars of (he Universily warking on the above menticed post may be delegated administrative &
financial power to Fieet out clay to day expenses of the department / section up to the limit mentioned
against each posts. Delegation of power is subject to the following existing conditions:-

All purchases shall be made within the provision of the budget for the rasnective department only,

Fanlics!))  urehiase roles of the University should be strictly followed while making any purchase
or materish
Lelegalod poweis shall be exercised personally by the respective officer and shall in no

circumstances, be further delegated to any subordinate.
4. Officers can place an order for the purchase of articla within the delegated power in accordarce
with the purchase rule of the University,

Dy

22







il er e £2inl




'ui&;%u aﬂ officers:of Punjab

A R i e " \t
Ge v?&mnwni whn are antl’d&d mfﬁeb]ﬁ twi __'héuf?ﬁ Dhik ﬁp are s beloy -

Eilghsitity..

ﬂemm?%smﬁ“ﬁ@ ﬁ@t %nﬁﬁ iss
{Hﬁﬂa}faﬂ ahﬂua, mny bag gn'e 1 h‘m 63 tie 1@ chosse wLapt. - o5 par

‘?@% lwgﬁaﬁcﬁﬁsﬁféﬁ praﬂbaﬁﬁd licansed

{]pprﬁtmg Eyateni‘s’&'fdﬁ Hicoraed 'ofics 'suite, Anti-vins, iniamat

ey louss, f.rarranty rar thremJya'

ﬁ Iﬂwfﬂfmmaﬁur three years.

e ';' 5 5-: b f.'i w3
Al .Jlnpcr.v 2! Ihﬁ‘; h:: ui ._.a. " {i{;ﬂ;ﬂq‘iﬁ pegls - oole g s/l

ars 'e‘éi:d. of . Deportnénts

Afiﬁlnistrﬂd‘b}l- Sﬂrﬁmrﬁf 1] b '._"_I :
puIchags ol Lapm]: f;n an;tf.;g; 1er ﬁfﬂham‘ hiﬁihﬂ%r dapartmant anpeed

J‘ar\‘.mfwt hf Gguﬁrr' HJE:E i
compatent auﬂ‘sm'iiﬁf

thal ne m @) Laptop{aj ha%[xa} :@en I>%L +:i m ‘ur ma; hy\ aru 0 lice «
tm f':‘:"'t}ardfﬂcr‘ﬁi r.Ftr nﬂfﬁ W Bot; araiene!

PRI B F I8 ?’Ur- it

SN, L



¢ i ; ﬁﬁ_ﬂﬁ%ﬁ Em;ﬁ% . |
mﬂ_ﬁ muﬁcﬁaﬁ ,m_ﬁ...mwz mvzﬁq %g% 1809 flBieac oUy 6z __

__ o]

_@Eﬁn &.. mfﬁ a:ﬂen_um i ,% “

h ‘ R.mn..m....ﬁf mwmn_ e L S 7 .

[ s

_@ﬂﬁﬁmﬁ %,__m _Emﬁ | /

_qﬂ_ﬁﬁ._ !

£%

mwm,.ﬁ i n@cmﬁ.._aw.ﬁ:&}:aw MeLs 800 e ueone =11 1 A0

. e ;ﬁ_né_c Eﬁr WK 00 u_.Eﬁ_m_:_E__EE ?mf-; uei

M, ._m._..,_.__.u...w_unﬁﬁ. _
SUFBYS 100 §7 Ll

e

_ﬁ&wmmm i ﬁ&_m_ﬂiﬁﬁ:@.&: e A b falh

ge

o

5 "._ 1 ﬁh.:g_mﬁ_.. . _,__mr._.w Lmﬂ.._”_:_.u.
LS ag EcmEc?b.wn _
P au) s y shep 06 sy : “
.:Eﬂ .Eﬂ_.,,ﬁjum. feubun “ .

|

|

|

4_

mw, _mn ;
Sl

k2

02 i ouag

L

B

= o ﬂ I ﬂE#ﬂl!. B e 7 _
" Hefun., ..“.5 EQEE e i _

= ———— — .J...-il.ﬂli.!.n.. - e ..._"n...,.... T 4 TERTHR e g et
: il b L e L3 e s L .
T i

VI



bl . i s - e
E et

s 7

. 5

28 Tro offcr hallh

- s R e

d ﬁlhr? Tdi‘,ej&ﬁ&?.lhﬁg that dnmments a
e ity A ~artifinataiare conuing &

amhentm:atad;n—ﬁeﬂmamn cost imit should include licensed afiice suite,

aniivirus sofiware anc tns Uranc premium
.:;Rmm’éuftsmﬁ‘}f 1%‘ ﬁg‘ ..ﬁﬁ' I:'f.'.'ﬁlﬁﬂ‘?hﬂ made by Dapﬁrlm&nt of
: '?Gmfﬁrr*aﬁm ﬁafﬂmg ?%hruUJl nggﬂ inhis/her bank ac ount (85
; '5menﬁnnn¢ n Laplop, Rs es! anm,mniy ailer purchase «f apiop,

':':::subm'?ﬁal'm &bﬂfﬁ‘{- ;%ﬁ% appff uﬂﬁf @wp’ﬂaﬁtamﬁm{y

- Dﬁpmcutaﬂfﬁeﬁfdpal \#aluu’nf Lapi ip#

| :I I' '. T .Dagren:l B Tl

The: i;fe.spamaf {,aptap ﬁhaﬂ i'.i;, {f&afaq‘zr % :mrah (Y ysars ﬁ‘r*ﬁ the date

!""":"'.

3.1
" of purchasa of Lapmp

: ko ) hl'ﬂﬁd @332% af"‘iﬁa ‘costper year on stiaight
*tnemethod sublec -Emncrtﬁﬁn il ‘he'eisposal fics in ary casels i
ot tess than 10% oftfie Book \'.gh:mr_ & 3 5

iy

k_i i | aﬁgd}m .h e asﬁua
ard | D% aﬁ;ﬁur hava“-.ra[ue




. i
| |
‘ |
i
|

i

A
g

e
i

35 To c@@mm
pwwﬁghﬁtaf

L

'.'_,h.

e

42 Thera &hall b6 fio pmaf&ﬁw ane &#I?h @mﬁmﬁm@#ﬁw%wmm

aor unh af aw i

4;4_—,, ‘1




" -IL .dw.p-_- B L L - 2 " ..'.--_518'.,' —-\'\-

o e e = !

Cger Fe ¢ e e’sﬁaaﬁaﬁ carra hd:‘iapuap aﬁh i e apon @y cuvent of
m&tgnaim #aggrnaru’ tranq cggr.mm .w 43;..@14911 AWl ise

“his poliey sﬁ‘@l a&m ﬁm%@ letrainstructio e/ policy/
QUﬁEHF‘*ﬂ alc. issuied regardh gissuances of laptop.

"Dafede And -

s

hapsfﬂmntaf information
are the 'I|ﬁp

i Eﬂl{ﬁyl .ﬂn..u_ HI'.ILQE e

s ) |Fu




L)
of Faculty Members / Officers of PTU Lo attend Nalional and International
Conference / Seminars.'

'hese regulations may be called ' travel Grant Scheme for p:iticipations

Applicability -

hrse regulation shall apply to the full time Faculty & Officers of PTU.
a) Who are appointed on regular basis.
h) Who are re-emplaved after retirement.
c) Who are appointed on contract basis (more than ole year duration)
d) Who are on deputation to the University,

hese regulations shall not apply to

1) ‘Who are not employed full time basis.

Admissibility :-

4

7)

Maximum of Two visits in a year (Financial Year) for attending national or
nternational level conference / seminars of repule within dany e of the
country.

Ina conference/ seminars of repute outside the couniry can be permitted,

he above shall be subjected to acceptance of research paper and
dliewing the paper to be physically presented during the conference /
eininess o getting Invitation to deliver key-mote add a5,

The Faculty Members / Officers desirous of attending Conference /
Seminar must assess its relevance before sending paper, they must
intimate their respective HOD / Deans / Directors about title af topic of
Conference / Seminar, date, duration, place and title of paper. The
'CD's [/ Dean / Director of the concerned Department will ascertain
sh:ther proposed Seminar / Conference is of high repute. They will
‘urher ascertain that such type of Conference / Seminar would not
adversely affect the academic [/ administrative schedule of their
Department and will not impede normal working of their Denart -t

P

Lo




&)

1Y
9)

10)

12)

&=

Gefting acceptance of Paper, respective HOD's /Dean's / Director's will
veluatz fie Conference relevance & pape: to i presepter, wiguis:
20 ers wi lead Lo 2 publication in the proceedings, preferably raferral and
etd recommendations along with budget requirement to the Hon'ble Vice
“hancellor for the approval of tour programme.

Approval of paper presentation, tour approval, tentative budgst approval
anc advance sanction shall be accorded by the Hon'ble V.C.

Approved letters along with Travel bill and the detailed report to be
submitted to the Finance & Accounts Department through their respective
HOD [ Dean [ Director

X[endityre up Lu Rs. 1 00,000/ ~on T.A,Bitl with i approved budget
hﬁ;g;e clﬂared b of Fman?ﬁﬁ'cer as per T.A Ru 5 in force and beyond
Il be sul:: itted to H/p le V.C. fef his app

if & faculty is sent on official duty by Hon'ble Vice Chancellor for m aeting /
interaction within country or abroad, those visit will not be consicarad to
be as his personal conference under this scheme.

by




| | i NG NCTE B R i

e S Tocid il e JU «Ui «feu

ATFATEe
LU sellas kW olelx effErenia

l a0 KO~ V0T Commr. Adj./14/2012/ 234 2 1%'51"[? :;,ft‘;?,):z,: g
| ’ i

\ aﬂj ol AMB2T Jfapen ]ﬂlﬁ-f}?/’LDHa’ZGIB j’:’g"'w_fﬁ.?u?? j.

Ml s=ars 2]cth Irared ferTeT &1 o0 SN A
- e i H-FFF.--

wm afiidfs G cafee @ ol o o 3 B S B sosm & B foversm &
i E[ﬁ ?'_ |
( 2 o @ iR 54T IRV H FUS wr e JaTse R O Fie wed vd
{ e AU OpEm TR PO efew giter Afmraor U semo w2 @ng| o SEE;
TE e =3 die e o .'ﬁ_-.'e\?-.;z-' O andfeTaH 1998 ERos T s & o ETE OBG EIE

Je

il i / T BT o iy P
LA s g mohe o el parl &) 5 ¥ Brefle iy & FFNT Feanioa fmen
SETE ga ameell ety Rigwe oo o on 3 B aEa & o 2 fer ae
T Fewa @O mE Al il mar e B e i uRE oo T a2 3
wed g wn noo) Blew W 4 gt ¥ & wrm ¥ wewm udftersy  afiten
gt vl diedla S 9lem aEr R 2t eldie SReEoT S e = o s |
| s o fowell & umt 3 gorare o dew B e soe odfE o e setaa

onan @i e
| = arrE BT omme o e o eeeh i o m. e = i | n'ﬁ' aElta 9
Ve aifan ot e migp |
UFEE 30T @un el & 3N o a@m ofddst amemr o Ue ol & aner pes
& | 3 plel dliog WIRE @ die & Pae 1870 o Aaladl | @ diw
F FEno fEreiE frer star & |
) 1A mfer sw Bofa s sder & R afe T S omw S

| Uz Bow B9 am eier s e AW IUT IBYT EIOR T o7 THer Siw adiEm o
AR PR grerEet # armefa # tramor edEm | UaT @ mEe U deers Solie Bled U0
1044 ﬁmmﬁmmﬁmgﬁmaﬁémmﬁ%ﬂaﬁ%mm% I

'1 1741 i
15 | & ',r:h. ) 'IGE' llf' versiy 2
aidlsar- | dpUrigic H|gh‘.l"v.l'a'j|",
Near Science City,
*Kapurthala, ' Ve
Y2
¢




=TI

unearthed and they would have continued with their praciice. Hence, Noticee has

rende 2d themselves liable to penal action urder Section 77 of the Act. 1991,

4.3

(1}

S E

Ai reards tlie contention of the Noticee regarding eligibility for the benefit as
provided under Section 80 of Theﬁ. Act 1994, T find that the same is not acceptahle
as (he Noticee has not been able to prove that there was any reasonable cause for
the failure to pay the Service Tax leviable on the taxable services being provided

by them,

tnaew el above findings, therefore, T hold that by authorizing RC/LC’s to

rej es=nt the Noticee, the Noticee has been providing taxable services as defined.

uncer Section 65(105) (zze) of the Act without payment of Service Tax. in
cariravention to the provisions of Section 66,68, 07 anc 7( of ihe Act. read wiui
Rules 4,5,6 & 7 of the Service Tax Rules,1994. Therefore, the gross amount
reccived by them frem Oet, 2006 to Dec 2012 for pro-iding i) ser ion

lev 4b * te S rvice fax under I'ranchise services [alling under Section 65(105)
(z7 )« Fthe A<t and the Service Tax amounting to Rs. 144,14,31,243 (inclusive of
Cess and SHE Cess) ( One Hundred and Forty Four Crores Fourteen Lacs
Thirty One Thousand Two Hundred snd Forty Three only ) is recoverable
from the Noticee under the provisions of Section 73(I) o the Act aong with
Interest recoverable Under Section 75 of the Act, Penalty under Section 76, 77. 78

is s liak he imposed upen the Netir ze.
In iev of above discussion and findings, T pass the following order:-

ORDER

I confirnt tne demand of Service Tax amounting (o Re. 144,.4,90,09.
(inclusive of Cess and SHE Cess) (Rupees One Hundred and Forty Four

-,

n ¢ Thirty Onic Tho jsand ™v  H

o'y under proviso to Section 73(1) of the Finarice Act, 1994 by invoking the
extended period of limitation against Punjab Technical University (PTU),
Jzlandhar-Kapurthala Highway, Near Science City, Kapurthala,

Page 71 of 72

12

WSO TR s L= e T e i b e e T R L — L




= (11)) T order for charging of interest under Section 75 of th> Finance Act. 1994 on the
amount of Service Tax, as confirmed at Sr. No.(i) above from M/s Punjab
[echnical University (PTU), Jalanchar-Kapurthala Highway, Near Science

yy Kapurthala,

i) | 1aposc a penalty at the rate of Rs.200/- per day or 2% of the Service Tax per
month, whichever is higher, starting from 1.10.2006 to 10.05.2008 under Section
76 of the Act, subject to the condition that the penally payable in terms of this
Section shall not exceed the amount of Service Tax payable up to 10.05.2008
wainst Mz Punjah Technieal Tiniversitr PTIN. Talandhar-"Cannrthala

1' shway, Mear Science City, Kapurihala.

ftv)  1nape-e 7 penalty of Rs. 144,14.37,243 (inclusive o Cess and “TTF 7 -35)
(Rupees One Hundred and Forty Four Crores Fourteen Lacs Thirty Cne
Thousands Two Hundred and For'y Three only), under Section 78 of the
Finance Act, 1994 upon M/s Punjab 'i"e.chnical University (PTU), Jalandhar-
Kapurthzla Highway, Near Science Tity, Kapurthzla.

V) 1peoc o penaly of Rs.5000/- (Rupees Five Thousands only) under Section
/7 of the Finance Act, 1994 upon Punjab Technical University (PTU),
Jatandhar-Kapurthala Highway, Near Science City, Kapurthala.

rF"'wl " | Cco SSIONER
' Throug’ Range

Wi a

Nz
la'andh: -k apurthala Highwu}r,r

Near Scicnee City,
Kapurthala,

Page 72 of 72




Ik any other items

Transport Allowance to the officers of (he Punjab Techzie: | Universicy,

This matter was placed in the 25% meeling of the Finarce Committee held on 21-03-
' in which following decision was taken,
The Committee discussed the mattor and afler due deliberation the Committee
cidoised the decision taken in 24™ neeting, Il has beon infiomed by PG5 that
transport allowance has already been given to the all employees of the Govt.

hence matter should be referred to the Government for clarification in this repard,
In this regard, the Government has notified for implementation of conveyance
o vance vide no. 3/11/2010/56p2/454 dated 13.10.2010.

he matter is placed for consideration and approval of the Finance Committee




YIGHLIGHTS OF BUDGET 201:-15

> Budget Estimate for the year 2014-15: Rs. 64500 locs

Revised Pudget for the year 2012-14 and Sudget Fstimete for the yea~ 701415
for R s. 37990/~ lacs and Rs. 64500/- Jacs respectively is proposed for the
differe~t retivities of ths University including construction.

I 2 onue Expenditus Rov3:3.0/ ;

) Capilal Expenditure Rs. 22190/-lacs
1)  New Projects Rs. 10000/- lacs
Total Rs. 64500/- lacs

t Estimate for 2014-15 |
[ |

[
I Revenue Expenditure |
™ Capital Expenditure

Mew Projact

e i el el J

¥ Trc of Grant for Maticnal / Internatioal cenf-vencs Rs. 770 Las

The University provides the grant to the faculty members of the university and
affiliated colleges to present their paper in national and international conference
in India and abroad, a sum of Rs. 100 Lacs have been kept in the budget.

# Brond Building Es. 250 Lacs

I+ the “rsen +.inatlo oo indiain educgion sysicm, i alldilg acliviues aie
treated mest important and also to make our University visible in global man,
provisi. n of Rs. 250 lacs has been made for the brand building of the University
Liirougii print and clectronic media.

»  llesearch, Innovation, Incubation center cnd entrepreneursiip
cevelopment Rs. 600 lzcs

[n order to encourage research, innovation. establiskment of incubation center in
the col'2ps aad nrovide erants in the new entrenrene 't the nniversity hae
provids 1 e bugget of is. 500 lacs for the year 2014-15.




»  Scholarships Rs. 150 lacs

To ercovrage the admigsions and fulflling the unive sity’s responsibility
wware e soacial cause. [Tniversity has given provisione for Bs 150 Jace ae
Schole sh ps.

= Ski'l Development Program Rs. 150 lees

In order to develop the skills and employability of the stu ents, 2 certified
training program to be started for the different students with the involvement of
the voluntary organizations, An overall provision Rs 150 lag is proposcd in the
budget for skill development program.,

aculty Dvelgoiest and elye E, ucaticn. s 270 L

In order to upgrade academic knowledge of the faculties, regular training
program for engineering and management subjects are being conducied
throughout the year in the affiliated colleges of the Un Iversity. An amount of
Rs. 200 lacs provided in the budget for the purpose.

N & ellewances ; Ko, 3600 lacs

A sur of Rs 3000 lac provided for the payment of pay & allowances and
alfears on account of pay and enhanced DA efc. (o the present staii and aiso
provision has been made for the new recruitment in the University staff

> Listoblishirient of PITs: Rs. 13720 lacss

[ order 10 meet out Government expectations, the university by taking steps
towarc the establishing of Punjab Institute of Technology’s in the state of
Punjab provision of capital as well as recurring expenditure has been made in
budget for Rs.13720 lacs for the year 2014-15,

»  Destination Punjab Project, Rs. 10000 lacs

The University has already started a dream project named “Destination Punjab™
to attract 10000 students from outside the Punjab and also International students
with d o ent fee structure and facilities. Under this dream project of Punjab an
ammoun of Rs. 100 Cr. provided in the budget for the year 2014-15.




